2 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements. In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2004, these
cumulative amounts are reflected as adjustments to the beginning balances of the accumulated deficit of Stockholders’ Equity in the Statement of
Stockholders’ Equity and Comprehensive Income.

(3)   The presentation of stock-based compensation for 2002 through 2005, which historically has been presented separately, has been reclassified into the
applicable cost and expense categories to conform to the 2006 presentation.

(4)   General and administrative expenses include a reversal of an accrued restructuring expense of $0.4 million in fiscal 2006 and a restructuring expense of
$7.7 million in fiscal 2002.

45

A summary of the adjustments to the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, and the Consolidated
Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 is below (in thousands):

Consolidated Statements of Operations

  Year ended December 31, 2003  Year ended December 31, 2002

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments(5)  As Restated

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments(6)  As Restated

Revenue:

Product   $ 60,851

  $ (1,010)   $ 59,841

  $ 68,572

  $ 626

  $ 69,198

Service   32,359   396   32,755   25,345   (206)   25,139

Total revenue   93,210   (614)   92,596   93,917   420   94,337

Cost of revenue:

Write-off of goodwill and
purchased
intangible assets   —   —   —   6,130   —   6,130

Product   23,575   (39)   23,536   33,573   112   33,685

Service   14,379   1,014   15,393   12,108   2,843   14,951

Total cost of revenue(3)   37,954   975   38,929   51,811   2,955   54,766

Gross profit   55,256   (1,589)   53,667   42,106   (2,535)   39,571

Operating expenses:

Research and
development(3)   33,370   2,659   36,029   53,521   7,693   61,214

Sales and marketing(3)   24,711   2,164   26,875   32,727   4,366   37,093

General and
administrative(3)   11,126   3,254   14,380   15,752   6,127   21,879

Amortization of goodwill
and purchased intangible assets
assets   2,408   —   2,408   4,229   —   4,229

Write-off of goodwill and
purchased intangible
assets   —   —   —   10,950   —   10,950

Total operating
expenses   71,615   8,077   79,692   117,179   18,186   135,365

Loss from operations   (16,359)   (9,666)   (26,025)   (75,073)   (20,721)   (95,794)

Interest income, net   1,525   —   1,525   1,318   —   1,318

Loss before income
taxes   (14,834)   (9,666)   (24,500)   (73,755)   (20,721)   (94,476)

Income tax benefit
(provision)   (302)   823   521   (86)   68   (18)

Net loss   $ (15,136)   $ (8,843)   $ (23,979)   $ (73,841)   $ (20,653)   $ (94,494)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.07)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.11)   $ (0.39)   $ (0.10)   $ (0.49)

Shares used in computing
net loss per share:

Basic   220,696   —   220,696   191,008   —   191,008

Diluted   220,696   —   220,696   191,008   —   191,008

(3)   The presentation of stock-based compensation for 2002 through 2005, which historically has been presented separately, has been reclassified into the applicable cost and
expense categories to conform to the 2006 presentation.

46

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments(7)  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

$ 121,931

$ (1,092)

$ 120,839

Marketable debt securities

170,145

—

170,145

Accounts receivable, net

32,486

2,194

34,680

[…]

(4,648)

(437)

20,079

Income tax benefit (provision)

(687)

10

180

(497)

Net income

$ 24,477

$ (4,638)

$ (257)

$ 19,582

Net income per share:

Basic and diluted

$ 0.10

$ (0.02)

$ —

$ 0.08

Shares used in computing net income per share:

Basic

245,830

—

—

245,830

Diluted

253,816

(823)

—

252,993

F-26

SONUS NETWORKS, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(2) Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Balance Sheet Adjustments

The following table reconciles the amounts previously reported in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 to the
corresponding restated amounts, which reflect the restatement adjustments previously described (in thousands):

December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

and Tax-Related
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments  As Restated

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 155,679

  $ —

  $ —

 $ 155,679

Marketable debt securities   140,569   —   —   140,569

Accounts receivable, net   72,321   —   (60)  72,261

Inventory, net   37,831   —   (131)  37,700

Deferred income taxes   519   —   —   519

Other current assets   15,833   —   (1,422)  14,411

Total current assets   422,752   —   (1,613)  421,139

Property and equipment, net   15,181   —   150   15,331

Long-term investments   17,993   —   —   17,993

Deferred income taxes   —   708   94   802

Other assets   631   —   1,310   1,941

   $ 456,557

  $ 708

  $ (59)  $ 457,206

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 20,408

  $ —

  $ (33)  $ 20,375

Accrued expenses   23,204   1,029   (152)  24,081

Accrued restructuring expenses   195   —   —   195

Current portion of deferred revenue   88,199   —   137   88,336

Convertible subordinated note   10,000   —   —   10,000

Current portion of long-term liabilities   48   —   57   105

Total current liabilities   142,054   1,029   9   143,092

Long-term deferred revenue   33,853   —   —   33,853

Long-term liabilities, net of current portion   485   —   964   1,449

Total liabilities   176,392   1,029   973   178,394

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —

Common stock   252   —   252

Additional paid-in capital   1,055,941   54,183   (67)  1,110,057

Deferred compensation   —   (99)   —   (99)
Accumulated deficit   (775,717)   (54,405)   (965)  (831,087)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (44)   —   —   (44)
Treasury stock   (267)   —   —   (267)

Total stockholders’ equity   280,165   (321)   (1,032)  278,812

   $ 456,557

  $ 708

  $ (59)  $ 457,206

F-27

SONUS NETWORKS, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(2) Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Statement of Cash Flows Adjustments
The following tables reconcile the amounts previously reported in the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended

December 31, 2005 and 2004 to the corresponding restated amounts, which reflect the restatement adjustments previously described (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year

$ 155,679

$ —

$ —

$ 155,679

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Interest paid

$ 483

$ —

$ —

$ 483

Income taxes paid

$ 820

$ —

$ —

$ 820

Income tax refunds received

$ 428

$ —

$ —

$ 428

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities:

Non-cash purchases of property and equipment

$ 1,047

$ —

$ —

$ 1,047

Property and equipment acquired as part of a facility operating lease

$ 965

$ —

$ —

$ 965

Property and equipment acquired under capital lease

$ 174

$ —

$ —

$ 174

F-28

SONUS NETWORKS, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(2) Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

and
Tax-Related
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments  As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income   $ 24,477

  $ (4,638)   $ (257)   $ 19,582

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash flows
from operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment   5,796   —   (82)   5,714

Stock-based compensation   671   4,423   —   5,094

Amortization of purchased intangible assets   2,402   —   —   2,402

Tax benefit from stock options exercised   67   —   (67)   —

Deferred income taxes   —   (11)   —   (11)

Changes in current assets and liabilities:   —

Accounts receivable   (8,732)   —   (2,194)   (10,926)

Inventory   (14,607)   —   144   (14,463)

Other current assets   (3,956)   —   64   (3,892)

Accounts payable   5,406   —   (1,010)   4,396

Accrued expenses and accrued restructuring expenses   (4,490)   226   272   (3,992)

Deferred revenue   4,065   —   1,995   6,060

Cash flows provided by operating activities   11,099   —   (1,135)   9,964

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property and equipment   (9,004)   —   1,104   (7,900)

Maturities of available-for-sale marketable debt securities   163,061   —   —   163,061

Purchases of available-for-sale marketable debt securities   (165,304)   —   —   (165,304)

Maturities of held-to-maturity marketable debt securities and
long-term investments   23,479   —   —   23,479

Purchases of held-to-maturity marketable debt securities and
long-term investments   (40,733)   —   —   (40,733)

Increase in restricted cash   —   —   (1,091)   (1,091)

Decrease in other assets   410   —   —   410

Cash flows used in investing activities   (28,091)   —   13   (28,078)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Net proceeds from sale of common stock

Sale of common stock in connection with employee stock
purchase plan   1,721   —   —   1,721

Proceeds from exercise of stock options   3,669   —   31   3,700

Principal payments of capital lease obligations   (182)   —   —   (182)

Cash flows provided by financing activities   5,208   —   31   5,239

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (11,784)   —   (1,091)   (12,875)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   133,715   —   (1)   133,714

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year   $ 121,931

  $ —

  $ (1,092)   $ 120,839

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Interest paid   $ 479

  $ —

  $ —

  $ 479

Income taxes paid   $ 441

  $ —

  $ —

  $ 441

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities:

Non-cash purchases of property and equipment   $ —

  $ —

  $ 1,249

  $ 1,249

F-29

SONUS NETWORKS, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(3) Restructuring Charges

2006 Restructuring Accrual

In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006, Sonus recorded $61,000 of restructuring charges related to the closing of an office in India. These charges include